

# 18-2811(L)

18-2825(CON), 18-2867(CON), 18-2878(CON)

---

United States  
Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

DAVID BLASZCZAK, THEODORE HUBER, ROBERT OLAN,  
CHRISTOPHER WORRALL,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**APPELLANTS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF ON REMAND**

---

DAVID ESSEKS  
EUGENE INGOGLIA  
ALEXANDER BUSSEY  
ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
1221 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 610-6300

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
JONATHAN S. MELTZER  
DAHLIA MIGNOUNA  
JACOBUS P. VAN DER VEN  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON  
LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1100

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Robert Olan  
(Counsel continued on following page)*

---

---

COLLEEN P. CASSIDY  
BARRY D. LEIWANT  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF  
NEW YORK, INC.  
52 Duane Street, 10th  
Floor  
New York, New York  
10007  
(212) 417-8700

*Attorneys for Defendant-  
Appellant  
David Blaszczak*

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
DANIEL J. O'NEILL  
ERIC S. OLNEY  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

– and –

BARRY H. BERKE  
DANI R. JAMES  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &  
FRANKEL LLP  
1177 Sixth Avenue  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 715-9100

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appel-  
lant Theodore Huber*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. As A Matter Of Law, Defendants’ Conduct Does Not Violate Section 371.....	3
II. At A Minimum, The Conspiracy Convictions Must Be Vacated Because The Error Was Not Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt .....	10
A. <i>The harmless-error standard is demanding</i> .....	11
B. <i>Under the correct standard of review, the instructional error was not harmless as to Count One</i> .....	12
C. <i>The error on Count Seventeen, as to which only Blaszcak was convicted, was not harmless</i> .....	22
III. The Conspiracy Convictions Must Be Reversed Because The Evidence Was Insufficient To Establish Conspiracy To Defraud The United States.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	3
<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	9
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Sept. 15, 1983</i> , 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Haas v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910).....	5
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	4, 5
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	12, 14
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	7, 8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	9
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Blaszczak</i> , 947 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 989 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Goldberg</i> , 105 F.3d 770 (1st Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	4, 5, 6, 25
<i>United States v. Gurary</i> , 860 F.2d 521 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 542 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Mastronardo</i> , 849 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>abro-</i> <i>gated on other grounds by Salman</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016).....	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Pauling</i> , 924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Peltz</i> , 433 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	5
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 591 F.2d 1048 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	6
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 756 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Rosenblatt</i> , 554 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	4
<i>United States v. Rosengarten</i> , 857 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	11, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , 707 F. App'x. 733 (2d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Varbel</i> , 780 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	6

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 641.....	1, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	1
